

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL ANTHONY PEAK,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTI WEBB, WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SAMUEL SPITAL
Counsel of Record
ALAN D. REITZFELD
KATHERINE A. SKEELE
PAULINE HA
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 513-3200
samuel.spital@hklaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Constitution Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE LINCHPIN OF THE PROSECUTION'S CASE AGAINST PETITIONER WAS TES- TIMONIAL HEARSAY WHICH VIOLATED PETITIONER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE CONFRONTED WITH THE WITNESSES AGAINST HIM | 4 |
| II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DENIAL OF HA- BEAS RELIEF RESTS ON FUNDAMEN- TAL MISAPPREHENSIONS OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT..... | 8 |
| A. The Kentucky Supreme Court's Failure to Apply <i>Crawford's</i> Controlling Rule | 10 |
| B. The Sixth Circuit's Misapplication of This Court's Precedents Interpreting the Sixth Amendment and AEDPA | 13 |
| 1. The Sixth Circuit's Analysis Is Fore- closed by the Confrontation Clause | 14 |
| 2. The Sixth Circuit's Analysis Cannot Withstand Scrutiny Under AEDPA | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968) | 17 |
| <i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) | 20 |
| <i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1987) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) | 9, 19 |
| <i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) | 17 |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) | 11 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) | 20 |
| <i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) | 15 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) | 9, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) | 9 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | <i>passim</i> |
|-----------------------------|---------------|

STATUTE

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) | <i>passim</i> |
